
NOTICE OF MEETING

Date and Time Friday, 13th April, 2018 at 2.00 pm

Place Ashburton Hall, Elizabeth II Court, The Castle, Winchester

Enquiries to members.services@hants.gov.uk 

FILMING AND BROADCAST NOTIFICATION
This meeting may be recorded and broadcast by the press and members of the public.

AGENDA

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

To enable Members to declare to the meeting any disclosable pecuniary 
interest they may have in any matter on the agenda for the meeting, 
where that interest is not already entered in their appointing authority’s 
register of interests, and any other pecuniary or personal interests in any 
such matter that Members may wish to consider disclosing.

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 5 - 14)

To confirm the minutes from the previous meeting.

4. QUESTIONS AND DEPUTATIONS  

To receive any questions or deputations in line with Rule 31 and 31A of 
the Panel’s Rules of Procedure.

5. TRAFFIC RELATED CRIME AND NUISANCE - RESPONSE FROM 
THE POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONER  (Pages 15 - 20)

To consider a paper outlining the Police and Crime Commissioner’s 
response to the recommendations of the Police and Crime Panel on 
Traffic related crime and nuisance.

6. CYBER FRAUD - RECOMMENDATIONS AND OUTCOMES  (Pages 21 
- 26)

Public Document Pack

mailto:members.services@hants.gov.uk


To agree the outcomes and recommendations of the Panel’s review of 
‘Cyber Fraud’.

7. HATE CRIME  (Pages 27 - 110)

This proactive scrutiny session will allow the Police and Crime Panel to 
scrutinise and support the Police and Crime Commissioner (PCC) in his 
intention to prevent and tackle hate crime across Hampshire and the Isle 
of Wight. 

This scrutiny will consider how the PCC is listening to and engaging 
partners, community associations and members of the public across the 
two counties in efforts to enhance outcomes for victims and to encourage 
them to come forward to report their concerns. The review will also 
consider how effectively the PCC is holding the Chief Constable to 
account for policing strategy focussed upon tackling and preventing hate 
crime.

The scope for this session is attached as Appendix One. Written 
evidence has been received and is attached as Appendix Two. 

The Panel will hear oral evidence from the below stakeholders:

a) Age UK Isle of Wight
b) Hampshire Constabulary
c) KROMA
d) Muslim Council of Southampton
e) Police and Crime and Commissioner for Hampshire and the IOW

8. PROACTIVE SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 111 - 116)

To consider a report setting out the proposed proactive scrutiny work 
programme of the Panel. 

ABOUT THIS AGENDA:

This agenda is also available on the ‘Hampshire Police and Crime 
Panel’ website (www.hants.gov.uk/hampshire-pcp) and can be 
provided, on request from 01962 847336 or 
members.services@hants.gov.uk, in alternative versions (such as 
large print, Braille or audio) and in alternative languages.

http://hantsweb-staging.hants.gov.uk/hampshire-pcp
mailto:members.services@hants.gov.uk


ABOUT THIS MEETING:

The press and public are welcome to attend the public sessions of 
the meeting.  If you have any particular requirements, for example if 
you require wheelchair access, please call the telephone number/use 
the e-mail address above in advance of the meeting so that we can 
help.

Appointed Members of the Police and Crime Panel attending this meeting qualify for 
travelling expenses in accordance with their Council’s ‘Member’s Allowances Scheme’, 
as set out in the agreed Police and Crime Panel Arrangements. 



This page is intentionally left blank



HAMPSHIRE POLICE AND CRIME PANEL

2.00pm – 27 January 2018

Held in Ashburton Hall, Winchester 
(Hampshire County Council)

PRESENT

Councillors:
Chairman Vice Chairman
p David Stewart p Jan Warwick
(Isle of Wight Council) (Hampshire County Council)

p John Beavis MBE a Adrian Collett
(Gosport Borough Council) (Hart District Council)
p Simon Bound a Lisa Griffiths
(Basingstoke & Deane Borough Council) (Winchester City Council)
d Ken Carter a Ryan Brent
(East Hampshire District Council) (Portsmouth City Council)
p Trevor Cartwright MBE a Ken Muschamp
(Fareham Borough Council) (Rushmoor Borough Council)
p Steve Clarke p Dave Shields
(New Forest District Council) (Southampton City Council)
a Tonia Craig p Leah Turner
(Eastleigh Borough Council) (Havant Borough Council)
p Ian Richards
(Test Valley Borough Council)

Co-opted Members:

Independent Members Local Authority

p Michael Coombes a Reg Barry
p Bob Purkiss MBE p Frank Rust

a Lynne Stagg 

At the invitation of the Chairman:

James Payne Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner
Natasha Fletcher Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner
Margaret Filley Hampshire and Isle of Wight Neighbourhood Watch
Lloyd Tobin Hampshire Constabulary

Public Document Pack

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



BROADCASTING ANNOUNCEMENT

The Chairman announced that the press and members of the public were 
permitted to film and broadcast the meeting.  Those remaining at the meeting 
were consenting to being filmed and recorded, and to the possible use of those 
images and recording for broadcasting purposes.

143.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from:
 Councillor Reg Barry, Additional Local Authority Co-opted Member
 Councillor Ken Carter, East Hampshire District Council. Councillor Alan 

Waterhouse was in attendance as his deputy.
 Councillor Adrian Collett, Hart District Council
 Councillor Tonia Craig, Eastleigh Borough Council 
 Councillor Lisa Griffiths, Winchester City Council
 Councillor Ken Muschamp, Rushmoor Borough Council
 Councillor Leah Turner, Havant Borough Council

144.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members were able to disclose to the meeting any disclosable pecuniary interest 
they may have in any matter on the agenda for the meeting, where that interest 
is not already entered in their appointing authority’s register of interests, and any 
other pecuniary or non-pecu
[...]
xecutive of the OPCC:
 
“We understand it was agreed during the multi agency meeting held in 
December 2016, to consider concerns relating to traffic on the A32, that a further 
meeting was to be held at the OPCC in June. We understand that this meeting 
has not yet taken place. What are the reasons behind the delay in this meeting 
being scheduled?”

The Chief Executive explained that this had been a multi-agency meeting and 
that Hampshire County Council had taken away a number of lead actions to be 
resolved. Members heard the follow up meeting had been delayed to allow the 
County Council more time to complete these actions, and that the additional time 
to reconvene the meeting was factored in to allow the outcomes from these 
actions to be enhanced. The OPCC felt they had received a good response from 
the County Council and felt assured that they were updating local communities. 
It was confirmed that the meeting would be reconvened at an appropriate time.

Members agreed the outcomes and recommendations from the ‘traffic crime and 
related nuisance’ proactive scrutiny. The Chairman explained that these would 
be sent to the Police and Crime Commissioner for Hampshire for response.

The Chairman further explained that the Panel’s letter of recommendation would 
be published on the Panel’s website and shared with those who provided 
evidence to the review. Further it was heard that a copy of the Panel’s findings 
would be sent to Nick Hurd MP, Minister of State for Policing and the Fire 
Service, to the County, Unitary, District and Borough Councils, Town and Parish 
Councils and be shared with other Police and Crime Panels with whom the 
Hampshire Police and Crime Panel meet collaboratively.

148.  CYBERCRIME - CYBER FRAUD 

Members heard that this proactive scrutiny session would be focused on the 
topic of ‘Cyber Fraud’. A scope for this review (see Appendix One to Item Six in 
the Minute Book) had been agreed by the Plan working group, who had written 
to stakeholders in the previous weeks to collate evidence (see Appendix Two to 
Item Six in the Minute Book).

The key questions asked of witnesses were:
 How well has the PCC, through holding the Chief Constable to account, 

ensured that operational policing plans are sufficiently robust to meet the 
strategic threat posed by cyber-enabled fraud?

 How effective have the PCC and his office been in engaging with 
appropriate partners to ensure a joined-up approach to identifying and 
tackling cyber-enabled fraud?

 What efforts have been made by the PCC to educate and inform the 
residents of Hampshire and the Isle of Wight to recognise and protect 
themselves from cyber-enabled fraud?

Page 8



 What are the key priorities which need to be considered by the PCC to 
reduce the threat posed to the residents of Hampshire and the Isle of Wight 
through cyber-enabled fraud?

 What best practice exists which could also be considered by the PCC in his 
approach to preventing and tackling cyber-enabled fraud?

It was heard that this proactive scrutiny session would allow the Panel to 
scrutinise and support the Commissioner, given his intention to keep the 
residents and communities of Hampshire and the Isle of Wight safer, through 
preventing cyber fraud. This scrutiny aimed to consider how the PCC was 
working with partners to identify and prevent these crimes, and further review 
how effectively the PCC was holding the Chief Constable to account for ensuring 
that operational policing plans were reflective of the strategic priority placed upon 
tackling cyber fraud. It was heard this scrutiny would also consider how the PCC 
is seeking to educate and inform the residents of Hampshire and the Isle of 
Wight to recognise and protect themselves from cyber fraud.

The Chairman explained that the oral evidence giving session would take the 
format of a witness expert panel, with all representatives present being given the 
opportunity to answer questions from the wider Panel.
[...]


Hate Crime

Following public consultation, the Police and Crime Commissioner (PCC) launched his 
Police and Crime Plan in December 2016, within which he set out his key priorities for 
delivery to 2021. Within the Plan the Commissioner stated that he would prioritise 
addressing hate crime within Hampshire and the IOW, “as something we all have a 
responsibility to challenge and overcome”, with a view to offering better outcomes for 
victims and those vulnerable to hate crime within our communities. Hate Crime was also 
determined a high risk area within Hampshire Constabulary’s Force Control Strategy 2016-
17, with the Commissioner affirming his responsibility to hold the Chief Constable to 
account for delivery of the strategy.

Definition: The Association of Chief Police Officers and the CPS have agreed a common 
definition of hate crime: "Any criminal offence which is perceived by the victim or any other 
person, to be motivated by hostility or prejudice based on a person's race or perceived 
race; religion or perceived religion; sexual orientation or perceived sexual orientation; 
disability or perceived disability and any crime motivated by hostility or prejudice against a 
person who is transgender or perceived to be transgender."

Aims: Through holding an evidence-gathering session the Panel aims to scrutinise and 
support the PCC in his intention to prevent and tackle hate crime across Hampshire and 
the Isle of Wight. This scrutiny will consider how the PCC is listening to and engaging 
partners, community associations and members of the public across the two counties in 
efforts to enhance outcomes for victims and to encourage them to come forward to report 
their concerns. The review will also consider how effectively the PCC is holding the Chief 
Constable to account for policing strategy focussed upon tackling and preventing hate 
crime.

The Panel seeks to add value to efforts to prevent and tackle hate crime by providing 
feedback to the PCC on whe
[...]
ers from across 
Hampshire and the IOW to ensure visitor and resident safety is being prioritised when large 
scale public events are being held. This scrutiny will also consider how well the Commissioner 
is holding the Chief Constable to account for preventing criminal activity at such events and 
encouraging members of the public to keep themselves safe.

The working group believes that, thorough this scrutiny, the Panel can add value by making
recommendations that will support the Commissioner in his pledge to keep residents and 
communities safer and make suggestion upon how the Commissioner could better engage 
partner agencies in efforts to maintain public safety at large scale events

X

P
age 115



6

The following topics were proposed for consideration for future scrutiny:

 Sexual Crime

 Harmful Cultural Practices – e.g. FGM

 Childhood Sexual Abuse (including historical)

 Community Safety – Partnerships and Funding

 Policing in an Island Community

 Elder engagement

P
age 116


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	Minutes

	5 Traffic Related Crime and Nuisance - Response from the Police and Crime Commissioner
	6 Cyber Fraud - Recommendations and Outcomes
	7 Hate Crime
	Hate Crime Proactive Scrutiny Written Evidence

	8 Proactive Scrutiny Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


1

HAMPSHIRE POLICE AND CRIME PANEL

Friday, 13th April, 2018 at 2.00 pm
Held in Ashburton Hall, Winchester 

(Hampshire County Council)

Chairman Vice Chairman
p David Stewart p Jan Warwick
(Isle of Wight Council) (Hampshire County Council)

p John Beavis MBE a Tonia Craig
(Gosport Borough Council) (Eastleigh Borough Council) 
p Simon Bound a Lisa Griffiths
(Basingstoke & Deane Borough Council) (Winchester County Council)
a Ryan Brent p Ken Muschamp
(Portsmouth City Council) (Rushmoor Borough Council)
p Ken Carter a Ian Richards 
(East Hampshire District Council) (Test Valley Borough Council) 
a Trevor Cartwright MBE p Dave Shields
(Fareham Borough Council) (Southampton City Council)
p Steve Clarke a Leah Turner
(New Forest District Council) (Havant Borough Council)
a Adrian Collett
(Hart District Council)

Co-opted Members:

Independent Members Local Authority

p Michael Coombes a Reg Barry
a Bob Purkiss MBE a Frank Rust

p Lynne Stagg 

At the invitation of the Chairman:

Tom Armstrong-Collett KROMA
Marcus Cator Hampshire Constabulary
Parvin Damani Muslim Council of Southampton
Mark O’Sullivan Age UK IOW
Ranjeev Pathak Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner
James Payne Chief Executive, Office of the Police and Crime 

Commissioner



BROADCASTING ANNOUNCEMENT

The Chairman announced that the press and members of the public were 
permitted to film and broadcast the meeting.  Those remaining at the meeting 
were consenting to being filmed and recorded, and to the possible use of those 
images and recordings for broadcasting purposes.

162.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from:
 Councillor Reg Barry, Additional Local Authority Co-opted Member
 Councillor Trevor Cartwright MBE, Fareham Borough Council
 Councillor Adrian Collett, Hart District Council
 Councillor Tonia Craig, Eastleigh Borough Council
 Councillor Lisa Griffiths, Winchester City Council
 Bob Purkiss MBE, Independent Co-opted Member
 Councillor Ian Richards, Test Valley Borough Council
 Councillor Frank Rust, Additional Local Authority Co-opted Member
 Councillor Leah Turner, Havant Borough Council

163.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members were able to disclose to the meeting any disclosable pecuniary interest 
they may have in any matter on the agenda for the meeting, where that interest 
is not already entered in their appointing authority’s register of interests, and any 
other pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests in any such matter that Members may 
wish to disclose.

No declarations were made.
164.  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

The Minutes from the 26 January 2018 meeting were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair. 

165.  QUESTIONS AND DEPUTATIONS 

No questions or deputations were received by the Panel on this occasion. 

166.  TRAFFIC RELATED CRIME AND NUISANCE - RESPONSE FROM THE 
POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONER 

The Police and Crime Commissioner’s (hereafter referred to as ‘the 
Commissioner’) comments on the recommendations from the ‘traffic-related 
crime and nuisance”  proactive scrutiny were noted.

The Chief Executive of the Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner (OPCC) 
was invited to provide comments.



In response Members heard that the recommendations of the Panel were 
welcomed by the Commissioner and his office and that great benefit was drawn 
from the proactive scrutiny work of the Panel. Work already undertaken through 
previous scrutiny topics is now feeding into policing scrutiny. 
In order to enhance road safety across Hampshire and the Isle of the Wight, the 
Commissioner considered partnership to be absolutely vital and that finding 
better ways to enforce safe and legal driving behaviour was critical. The 
Commissioner was mindful of the continued concern regarding traffic issues and 
noise disturbance on the A32. Hampshire County Council have agreed to take 
the lead in responding to these concerns and the Commissioner welcomes the 
steps they are making. 

The OPCC, following the Panel’s scrutiny, are reviewing engagement with 
stakeholders and, as part of this work, are considering how information can be 
shared more effectively with local Town and Parish Councils. 

The Panel’s scrutiny also discussed the work of the Community Speedwatch 
groups across Hampshire and the Isle of Wight. It was heard that Hampshire 
Constabulary were looking at a new initiative regarding citizens in policing. To 
support this work the OPCC were seeking to analyse data from across all 
groups, to develop a mapping tool to identify the hotspots for speeding across 
the County, however were experiencing difficulties as data was not recorded 
consistently or in the same way by all. The Chief Executive further explained that 
he had spoken to the constabulary lead for Community Speed Watch and 
requested their support in accessing the more detailed information stored within 
the machines used to record speeds by the groups.

Questions were asked of the Chief Executive of the OPCC. In response the 
Chief Executive explained:

 He would seek clarity from Hampshire Constabulary 
regarding the legality of using private dash cam 
footage.

 The use of average speed cameras was still being 
considered, including seeking updated costs for 
instillation, however the key concern was the 
potential for increasing road deaths through drivers 
choosing alternative, more dangerous routes, to 
avoid average speed recording.  The OPCC are also 
continuing to liaise with Hampshire County Council, 
lobbying for a change in their policy for the installation 
of Speed Indicator Devices. 

 The new Tableau system, developed by the OPCC, 
would be ready to go live in June. The system takes a 
ground-breaking approach to identify concerns by 
locality and will provide both county level and local 
data. The primary reason for its design was for use by 
Community Safety Partnerships, but it will also be 
made available to other strategic and community 
partners as well as options being considered for use 
by other appropriate organisations access on a 
commercial basis. The OPCC have committed to the 



ongoing analysis of data within the system so that 
judgements can be made on the basis of the systems 
profiling capability.

RESOLVED:

That the Commissioner’s response is noted and published on the Panel’s 
website.

167.  CYBER FRAUD - RECOMMENDATIONS AND OUTCOMES 

The final draft of the outcomes and recommendations from the ‘Cyber Fraud’ 
proactive scrutiny was presented before the Panel, by the Police and Crime Plan 
working group.

Members agreed the outcomes and recommendations from the ‘Cyber Fraud’ 
proactive scrutiny. The Chairman explained that these would be sent to the 
Police and Crime Commissioner for Hampshire for response.
 
The Chairman further explained that the Panel’s letter of recommendation would 
be published on the Panel’s website and shared with those who provided 
evidence to the review.

168.  PROACTIVE SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME 

169.  HATE CRIME 

Members heard that this proactive scrutiny session would be focused on the 
topic of ‘Hate Crime’. A scope for this review (see Appendix One to Item Eight in 
the Minute Book) had been agreed by the Plan working group, who had written 
to stakeholders in the previous weeks to collate evidence (see Appendix Two to 
Item Eight in the Minute Book).
 
The key questions asked of witnesses were:

1) Since the publication of the Police and Crime Plan in 2016, how successful 
do you feel the PCC has been in his pledge to address hate crime? What 
changes have you observed, since this time, in the approach to supporting 
victims and those vulnerable to hate crime within our communities?

2) Are you aware of the current strategic approach to policing hate crime? 
Can you identify any areas where the policing provision, within Hampshire 
and the Isle of Wight, in response to hate crime could be improved?

3) How effective do you feel the PCC and his office have been in engaging 
with partners to enhance the approach to preventing hate crime and to 



encourage greater community cohesion? What opportunities do you feel 
exist for greater engagement?

4) What engagement is currently being undertaken with local residents and 
victim support groups to better understand their concerns regarding hate 
crime? How could the PCC support or improve the current approach?

5) What do you think should be the priorities for action to address hate crime 
and enhance community cohesion within Hampshire and the Isle of Wight? 
What challenges exist which could prevent or delay these actions from 
being delivered?

6) Are there any examples of successful approaches in tackling, and 
supporting victims of hate crime which you or your organisation are aware 
of, either within Hampshire and the Isle of Wight or in other areas? 

7) Is there anything further that you can provide to the Panel that will assist us 
with our proactive scrutiny of this topic?

It was heard that this proactive scrutiny session would allow the Panel to 
scrutinise and support the Commissioner, given his intention to prevent and 
tackle hate crime across Hampshire and the Isle of Wight. This scrutiny would 
consider how the Commissioner is listening to and engaging partners, 
community associations and members of the public across the two counties in 
efforts to enhance outcomes for victims and to encourage them to come forward 
to report their concerns. The review would also consider how effectively the 
Commissioner is holding the Chief Constable to account for policing strategy 
focussed upon tackling and preventing hate crime.

Noting a refreshed layout for the session, the Chairman invited Councillor Simon 
Bound, on behalf of the Panel and the Panel’s Plan Working Group, who take a 
lead for proactive scrutiny work, to act as facilitator for the session.

Councillor Bound explained that the oral evidence giving session would take the 
format of a witness expert panel, with all representatives present being given the 
opportunity to answer questions from the wider Panel. Discussion was 
encouraged, and any questions that were not answered on the day would be fed 
back to witnesses for a written response after the meeting.
 
The expert witnesses were provided with the opportunity to introduce 
themselves. Members heard:

 The Muslim Council of Southampton (MCS) seeks to provide 
opportunities for Muslim communities, particularly the young people within 



those communities, and focusses upon supporting integration with the 
wider community. 

 KROMA aims to empower LGBTI community through raising awareness, 
and supporting inclusion. 

 AGE UK IOW are an independent charity which offers 26 different 
services for those aged 50 and over living on the Isle of Wight. 
Highlighted was the ‘Good Neighbour Scheme’ which has provided 
support to older residents, many of whom had felt isolated and vulnerable. 
After identifying that a significant cohort of those being supported were 
members the LGBTI community, Age UK IOW received funding from the 
OPCC to run specific services supporting the LGBTQI community and 
those experiencing domestic violence. 

 Marcus Cator, Hampshire Constabulary, currently worked within the 
Portsmouth city area, and had spent the last 18 months focussing upon 
community cohesion and hate crime. 

 Ranjeev Pathak was leading the OPCC’s approach in tacking hate crime.

The witness panel were then asked a number of questions relating to the work of 
the Commissioner in tackling and preventing hate crime. In response to their 
questions Members heard:

Reporting
 Hate crime is particularly harmful, as it as targeted at a person’s core 

being. Anyone can be a victim of hate crime, and identifying and 
supporting victims can be complex, as many victims may have been 
targeted as a result of multiple characteristics. 

 Home Office figures indicated that in 2016/17 police forces in England 
and Wales recorded 80,393 hate offences, an increase of 29% on the 
previous year.  Whilst the Crime Survey of England and Wales, using 
combined data from the survey estimated that on average there were 
222,000 hate incidents per year between 2012/13 – 2015/15. Hate Crime 
targeted at disabilities is of particular concern, where only 1 in 34 
incidents are reported to the police. 

 Age UK IOW stated that a significant proportion of the LGBTI community 
on the Isle of Wight had been secret for a long time. Reports to their 
service have suggested that hate crime is a daily occurrence on the 
island. Their service users suggested that a confidence gap exists with 
the police, which may impact upon reporting.

 Victims have reported that information captured from the initial report by 
Hampshire Constabulary, through the contact centre, has not always 
been correct. However reports have suggested that when an officer from 
Hampshire Constabulary visits a victim the service received was “superb”.

 Hampshire Constabulary are undertaking a pilot, with funding from EU, to 
enable their officers to be better equipped to respond to hate crime 
incidents. The inventive approach will train officers using an interactive 



suite of options, to help them to better understand the impact they can 
make on the victim’s journey.

 It was recognised as vital that statutory bodies and support services give 
victims the confidence to come forward; with the knowledge and that they 
will receive appropriate help and support. If all parties demonstrate a 
determination to do this then it was felt hate crime reporting should 
increase. 

 Comparisons were made to domestic violence and sexual abuse, where 
reporting had increased significantly in recent years, following raised 
awareness which has encouraged victims to come forward.

Councillor Ken Muschamp left the meeting at this point.

Community Cohesion
 Community cohesion and hate crime go hand in hand. Hate crime 

fractures communities and it is recognised that our societies are not as 
clear and cohesive as they need to be, and a lack of tolerance exists 
within many communities. Once hate crime becomes normalised within 
communities, environments become hostile and victims keep quiet and 
are less likely to report incidents to the police.

 Awareness should not only be focussed on victims, but in helping people 
to understand and appreciate the impact hate crime can have on 
individuals.

 MCS explained that the general feeling from their communities is that 
nothing happens following abuse and it is being normalised and accepted 
by vulnerable communities. Real fears are coming forth from individuals 
who now won’t go outside of their homes for risk of falling victim. To 
support and raise the confidence of residents, MCS are working with Tell 
Mama to run safety programmes.

 Nationally, anti-Semitic crime is increasing. To date the OPCC have had 
very little engagement with Jewish community regarding hate crime, and 
having recognised this as a concern are now seeking to develop links with  
these communities. 

 Asylum seekers and homeless persons awaiting their status are also an 
area of concern, as many are too worried to report incidents of hate crime 
in case it effects their immigration status

Rural Engagement 
 The written evidence received from a number of the rural areas and town 

and parish councils suggested that hate crime wasn’t present within their 
communities. This viewpoint suggested that further awareness raising in 
these areas was a significant priority. 

 Whilst the characteristics, which may see people falling victim to hate 
crime might be different in rural communities, the potential for hate crime 
is still present. It was recognised that messages to rural populations may 



need to differ to those in other, more urban areas to help residents 
understand and be more aware of different forms of hate crime.

 In particular it was felt that the higher proportion of more elderly residents 
within rural communities may be contributing to this lack of awareness, as 
views which were once socially accepted now need to be challenged, 
particularly where hate crime may stem from such views.

 The OPCC suggested that the Panel’s scrutiny has highlighted this is a 
real issue, much greater than was recognised. Whilst urban areas are 
engaged in tackling hate crime it appears that rural communities need 
greater support in doing so.

 The Isle of Wight was regarded as having come a long way over the 
previous year, in terms of awareness and tolerance and cultural 
awareness. Age UK explained that have a good footprint on the island 
and that the good neighbour scheme has been a significant contributing 
factor in improvements. The scheme created a safe place where 
individuals felt comfortable in disclosing concerns they hadn’t felt able to 
before.

Wider impacts
 The issues impacting upon hate crime are wider than concerns regarding 

reporting. Political issues, such as Brexit, and counter-terrorism 
approaches, such Prevent, have had a negative impact within certain 
communities and fuelled an increase in hate crime.

 The role of the media and social media was recognised in fuelling hate 
crime, particularly in the impact felt by the Muslim community. 

 Recently media reported letters sent anonymously threatening a “Punish 
a Muslim Day” on 3rd April. MCS noted that they had received a letter of 
support from Hampshire Constabulary, although had not received any 
communication from local authorities. 

 MCS expressed that they have a very good relationship with Hampshire 
Constabulary and that they share and receive information from the 
Constabulary at their quarterly meeting.

Community remedy
 Most victims of hate just want it to stop. They don’t want to go to court 

they just want to live their lives and to have tolerance within their 
communities.

 Hate crime is a challenging area, like domestic abuse, in that permission 
has to be sought from the Crown Prosecution Service to bring forward a 
charge and out of court disposals options are very limited. The Director of 
Public Prosecution is currently looking at the use of conditional cautions in 
case of hate crime. 

 The use of restorative justice is also difficult because, in order for it to be 
effective, it would need offenders to change their fundamental beliefs.



 Within certain communities elements of restorative justice may be 
accessible, through the use of mediation and conflict resolution by 
community leaders.

 Parental impact on person’s fundamental beliefs can be very significant, 
as can peer pressure. Criminalisation of children, as a result of these 
formed beliefs is of key concern, particularly with the lack of other out of 
court disposals.  

Third Party Reporting Centres
 The McPherson review in 1998 had demonstrated that victims of hate 

crime were not, at that time, confident in reporting their concerns directly 
to the police. The report recommended that there should be access for 
victims to be able to make an independent report of crime, 24 hours a 
day. 

 Across Hampshire and Isle of Wight the number of independent hate 
crime reporting centres had grown from three to 49, with hopes to 
increase this number in the future. Whilst these reporting centres were 
geographically spread, there was a more significant concentration of 
centres along the south coast, with 20 based within in Southampton and a 
further 20 provided across the two counties within local Citizen Advice 
Bureaus. The OPCC provides support to these reporting centres through 
the provision of  literature and access to training provided by Hampshire 
Constabulary. The longer term vision of the Commissioner was, to avoid 
isolation, to join-up the work of all the reporting centres as one wider 
scheme. 

 It is hoped that a similar model of third party reporting centres, currently in 
place across Southampton, can be replicated within the Portsmouth area.

 KROMA are one of those third party reporting centres and demonstrates 
that you don’t need to have a specifically physical location to be a 
reporting centre. Currently reporting is available at any one of KROMA’s 
five meet up groups and they also have a facility for members of the 
LGBTI community to call or email them to make a report. 

 Local Citizen Advice Bureaus were recognised by the OPCC as ideal 
locations for third party hate crime reporting, as people talk to them about 
wider issues affecting them allowing staff an opportunity to identify further 
concerns, including hate crime. 

 Eastleigh Borough Council had become a third party reporting centre and 
the OPCC hoped all councils, across Hampshire and the Isle of Wight, 
might consider become third party reporting centres, as a central safe 
environment which is easily accessible by residents.

Councillor Steve Clarke and Councillor David Stewart left the meeting at this 
point.

Partnership



 It was agreed that a partnership approach was vital in order to address 
Hate Crime and that partners needed to come forward with a commitment 
to addressing concerns and breaking down silo working. 

 It was also felt important that partners mainstream hate crime and make it 
a thread across everything they do. 

 Local Authority websites had been observed to have little information on 
hate crime, or signposts available to those seeking support. 

 Communities were part of the solution and were a key partner in 
prevention of hate crime. It was felt important for support services to 
understand the hierarchy in ethic cultures and within different 
communities. Without this understanding, support offered may be 
presented in a way that is unwelcomed, and therefore reduce community 
engagement. 

Councillor Bound closed the session by thanking the witnesses for the evidence 
they had provided. He further explained that the Panel’s conclusions will be 
summarised and recommendations to the Commissioner will be brought to the 
next Panel meeting in July 2018. 

Chairman, 6 July 2018


